
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM & NATURAL GAS 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 157 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 25.04.2016 

 
Import of Petroleum Products 
 

157. SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH JOSHI:  
SHRI VENKATESH BABU T.G.:  
SHRI RAM MOHAN NAIDU KINJARAPU:  
DR. VIRENDRA KUMAR:  
SHRI AJAY NISHAD:  
SHRI JASVANTSINH SUMANBHAI BHABHOR:  
SHRI LAXMAN GILUWA:  
SHRI B.V. NAIK:  
SHRI B. SENGUTTUVAN: 

 

      पेट्रोलियम और प्राकलतिक गैस मंत्री 
Will the Minister of  PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state : 
 
(a) whether the Government has revised/ proposes to revise purchase/import policy 
of crude oil and strategic storage of crude oil and if so, the details thereof and the 
salient features of the same;  
 
 (b) the details of domestic production and consumption of petroleum products 
including petrol, diesel, LPG, CNG, crude oil and gas capacity of public and private 
sector companies during each of the last three years, Oil Marketing Companies 
(OMCs)/product-wise;  
 
 (c) whether there is a demand and supply mismatch in the production of petroleum 
products in the country, if so, the details thereof along with steps taken/ being taken 
by the Government to remove this mismatch and meet the domestic demand of 
petroleum products in the country and to reduce the expenditure incurred on fuel 
subsidy and dependence on import of crude oil/petroleum products during the said 
period, product-wise;  
 
(d) the quantum of crude oil and LPG imported and amount spent in terms of rupee 
and dollar on import of crude oil and LPG from various countries including Saudi 
Arabia and other Middle East countries during the said period, country wise; and  
 
 (e) whether State-owned oil companies are reportedly purchasing crude oil from 
extremist group linked oil companies in the Gulf region and if so, the details thereof 
along with action taken by the Government in this regard? 

 
 
 
 
 
 



पेट्रोलियम और प्राकृलतक गैस मंत्रािय में राज  ् य मंत्री (स  ् वतंत्र प्रभार) 
(श्री धमने  ् द्र प्रधान) 

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM & 
NATURAL GAS (SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN) 
 
(a):  The Government has decided that Oil PSUs may formulate policies for import of 
crude oil in their best commercial interest and in accordance with the extent 
guidelines of the Central Vigilance Commission etc. 
    The Government, through Indian Strategic Petroleum Reserve Limited (ISPRL) 
has constructed crude oil reserves at Visakhapatnam & Mangalore. Crude oil 
storage reserve at Padur is under construction. The total storage capacity of these 
reserves is 5.33 MMT. 
 

(b): The details of domestic production and consumption of petroleum products 
including crude oil produced by public and private sector companies during each of 
the last three years are given in Annexure-1. 

 
(c): The existing refining capacity, as on date, is sufficient to meet domestic demand 
of POL products (except for LPG and lubricants)and some of the products are 
exported. Any increase in existing refining capacity will give rise to surplus POL 
products resulting in consequential increase in quantum of exports. The measures 
being taken to reduce import dependency are as under: 

i. Increasing production of oil & gas 
ii. Energy conservation and efficiency 
iii. Demand substitution 
iv. Promoting alternate fuels/renewable 
v. Improvement in refinery processes. 

   
 
(d): The quantum of crude oil and LPG imported and amount spent in terms of rupee 
and dollar on import of crude oil and LPG from various countries including Saudi 
Arabia and other Middle East countries during the last three years and 2015-16 (up 
to February) is given in Annexure-2. 
 
 

(e): Public sector OMCs procure crude oil as per Crude Import Policy. Crude Oil is 
procured on term and spot basis from NOCs and other registered parties with OMCs. 
 

***** 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Annexure-1 

 
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b)  OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION 

NO. 157 BY SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH JOSHI, SHRI VENKATESH BABU T.G., SHRI RAM, 

MOHAN NAIDU KINJARAPU, DR. VIRENDRA KUMAR, SHRI AJAY NISHAD, SHRI 

JASVANTSINH SUMANBHAI BHABHOR, SHRI LAXMAN GILUWA, SHRI B.V. NAIK, SHRI B. 

SENGUTTUVAN: TO BE ANSWERED ON 25.4.2016 REGARDING “IMPORT OF PETROLEUM 

PRODUCTS”. 

 

 

Crude oil production including condensate for 
the last three years in MMT 

Source 2013-14  2014-15  2015-16 (P) 

ONGC 22.2 22.3 22.4 

OIL 3.5 3.4 3.2 

Pvt. /JVs 12.1 11.8 11.3 

TOTAL 37.8 37.5 36.9 

 
 
 

Production of Petroleum Products during 2013-2014 

 PRODUCTS PSU Private Refinery 
Total 

Fractionators/ 
Gas 
processing 
Plants 

Grand 
Total 

LPG 5437 2455 7892 2140 10032 

NAPHTHA 9230 7809 17039 1468 18507 

MS 15915 14360 30275   30275 

ATF 7207 3993 11200 10 11210 

SKO 6975 375 7351 80 7431 

HSD 57205 36562 93767 16 93783 

LDO 423 0 423   423 

LUBES  941 0 941   941 

FUEL OIL 10683 2271 12953   12953 

LSHS / HPS 507 0 507   507 

BITUMEN 4509 265 4774   4774 

OTHER 7308 22012 29320 158 29478 

TOTAL PRODUCTS 126338 90103 216441 3872 220313 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Production of Petroleum Products during 2014-15 

 PRODUCTS PSU Private Refinery 
Total 

Fractionators/ Gas 
processing Plants 

Grand 
Total 

LPG 5630 2032 7662 2178 9840 

NAPHTHA 7979 8241 16220 1246 17466 

MS 17455 14778 32233   32233 

ATF 6553 4521 11074 11 11086 

SKO 7181 381 7562 72 7634 

HSD 59278 35051 94328 9 94337 

LDO 351 0 351   351 

LUBES  887 0 887   887 

FUEL OIL 9148 2335 11482   11482 

LSHS / HPS 694 0 694   694 

BITUMEN 4415 275 4690   4690 

OTHER 7516 22383 29899 141 30041 

TOTAL PRODUCTS 127086 89997 217083 3657 220740 

 

 

Production of Petroleum Products during 2015-16 (P) 

 PRODUCTS PSU Private Refinery 
Total 

Fractionators/ 
Gas processing 
Plants 

Grand 
Total 

LPG 6528 1960 8488 2037 10526 

NAPHTHA 7956 8363 16318 1110 17428 

MS 19605 15708 35313   35313 

ATF 6716 4985 11700 3 11703 

SKO 7125 206 7332 65 7397 

HSD 63481 34651 98133 8 98141 

LDO 429 0 429   429 

LUBES  1037 0 1037   1037 

FUEL OIL 7676 2644 10321   10321 

LSHS / HPS 374 0 374   374 

BITUMEN 4834 324 5157   5157 

OTHER 10009 22954 32963 153 33116 

TOTAL PRODUCTS 135769 91796 227565 3377 230942 

 

           …2/- 

  



 

Consumption of Petroleum Products during last three years in 

TMT 
  2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 (Prov) 

  PSU Private Total PSU Private Total PSU Private Total 

PRODUCTS                   

LPG 15925 369 16294 17571 429 18000 19134 417 19551 

NAPHTHA 5414 5891 11305 4814 6268 11082 4790 8612 13402 

MS 16727 401 17128 18588 487 19075 21079 768 21846 

ATF 5304 201 5505 5319 404 5723 5629 590 6219 

SKO 7165 0 7165 7087 0 7087 6826 0 6826 

HSD 68200 164 68364 68701 715 69416 72090 2549 74639 

LDO 386 0 386 365 0 365 407 0 407 

LUBES  1218 2087 3305 1162 2148 3310 1311 1910 3221 

FUEL OIL 4720 1067 5787 4790 794 5584 5514 1008 6522 

LSHS / HPS 449 0 449 377 0 377 151 0 151 

BITUMEN 4500 506 5007 4366 707 5073 4819 996 5815 

OTHER 4269 13442 17712 4476 15952 20428 5771 19124 24895 

TOTAL PRODUCTS 134277 24130 158407 137616 27904 165520 147519 35975 183495 

Private consumption includes private imports also  

Source: Oil Companies 

 
Natural Gas production, LNG import and the consumption for the last three year* 

(Figures are in MMSCM) 

Year  2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 (P) 

Public sector 

(ONGC/OIL) 
25241.81 23988.16 23242.50 

JVs (Private sector and 

public sector) 
9332.25 8705.06 7895.98 

Total Net production 

(after flare& loss) 
34574.06 32693.22 31138.48 

LNG import  17728.00 18536.00 21109.51 

Total consumption 52302.00 51230.00 52248.00 

     *There is no production in the name of CNG. CNG is the compressed form of natural gas. 

  

           ..3/- 
  



 

 
Demand-supply  gap  during 2013-14, 2014-15 and 2015-16(P) (TMT) 

Year 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 (P) 

PRODUCTS Production Demand Demand 

Supply 

Gap 

Production Demand Demand 

Supply 

Gap 

Production Demand Demand 

Supply 

Gap 

(a) (b) ( c)=(b)-

(a) 

(a) (b) ( c)=(b)-

(a) 

(a) (b) ( c)=(b)-

(a) 

LPG 10032 16294 6262 9840 18000 8160 10526 19551 9025 

NAPHTHA 18507 11305 -7201 17466 11082 -6384 17428 13402 -4026 

MS 30275 17128 -13147 32233 19075 -13158 35313 21846 -13467 

ATF 11210 5505 -5705 11086 5723 -5363 11703 6219 -5484 

SKO 7431 7165 -266 7634 7087 -547 7397 6826 -571 

HSD 93783 68364 -25419 94337 69416 -24921 98141 74639 -23502 

LDO 423 386 -37 351 365 14 429 407 -22 

LUBES  941 3305 2364 887 3310 2423 1037 3221 2184 

FUEL OIL/LSHS 13460 6236 -7224 12176 5961 -6215 10695 6672 -4023 

BITUMEN 4774 5007 234 4690 5073 383 5157 5815 658 

OTHER 29478 17712 -11767 30041 20428 -9613 33116 24895 -8221 

TOTAL 

PRODUCTS 

220313 158407 -61906 220740 165520 -55220 230942 183495 -47447 

Source: Petroleum Planning & Analysis Cell.  

(+) positive quantity indicates domestic consumption is more than indigenous POL production. 
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Annexure-2 
 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d)  OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION 

NO. 157 BY SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH JOSHI, SHRI VENKATESH BABU T.G., SHRI RAM, 

MOHAN NAIDU KINJARAPU, DR. VIRENDRA KUMAR, SHRI AJAY NISHAD, SHRI 

JASVANTSINH SUMANBHAI BHABHOR, SHRI LAXMAN GILUWA, SHRI B.V. NAIK, SHRI B. 

SENGUTTUVAN: TO BE ANSWERED ON 25.4.2016 REGARDING “IMPORT OF PETROLEUM 

PRODUCTS”. 

 
Import of Crude oil and LPG 

Import of 

Crude oil 

and LPG 

2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 (Apr-Feb)(P) 

Quantity 

in TMT 

Value 

in 

million 

US $ 

Value 

in Rs 

Crore 

Quantity 

in TMT 

Value 

in 

million 

US $ 

Value 

in Rs 

Crore 

Quantity 

in TMT 

Value 

in 

million 

US $ 

Value 

in Rs 

Crore 

Quantity 

in TMT 

Value 

in 

million 

US $ 

Value 

in Rs 

Crore 

CRUDE 

OIL 

184795 144293 784652 189238 142962 864875 189435 112744 687416 184213 59612 387500 

LPG 6293 5807 31696 6607 6179 37425 8313 5955 36571 8162 3650 23965 

 
Country wise import of LPG 

  Qty (TMT) 

Country 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 (APR-
FEB)

(P)
 

KUWAIT 981 835 775 848 

S. ARABIA 1116 1453 1765 2242 

U.A.E. 1005 946 1799 1496 

MALAYSIA 157 3 6 7 

INDONESIA 0 2 0 0 

QATAR 1820 2431 3519 3163 

VIETNAM 0 1 0 1 

MAURITIUS 0 1 0 0 

CHINA 0 1 2 0 

TAIWAN 0 1 0 0 

NORWAY 0 0 2 0 

BAHRAIN 0 0 16 17 

SINGAPORE 7 0 0 0 

OMAN 0 0 0 8 

HIGH SEAS 816 525 0 0 

UNSPECIFIED 391 408 429 379 

TOTAL 6293 6607 8313 8162 

Source: oil companies and DGCI&S for private imports(unspecified)  

  



 

IMPORT OF CRUDE REGIONWISE / COUNTRYWISE DURING 2012-13 TO 2015-16 (Apr-Feb) (P) 

(Million Metric Tonnes) 

REGION S . NO. COUNTRY 2012-13  2013-14 2014-15 2015-16  (Apr-Feb) (P) 

MIDDLE EAST 1 IRAN 13.14 11 10.95 10.58 

2 IRAQ 24.04 24.63 24.51 32.97 

3 KUWAIT 18.9 20.35 17.85 10.13 

4 NEUTRAL ZONE 0 0 0 0.00 

5 OMAN 0.66 2.07 0.77 0.50 

6 QATAR 6.9 5.15 4.47 3.78 

7 SAUDI ARABIA 36.69 38.18 34.99 37.10 

8 SYRIA 0 0 0 0.00 

9 UAE 14.47 13.98 16.11 14.03 

10 YEMEN 0.6 0.49 0.21 0.00 

  SUB TOTAL 115.39 115.86 109.88 109.09 

AFRICA 11 ALGERIA 0.26 0.52 0.39 0.53 

12 ANGOLA 8.74 8.18 7.13 6.62 

13 CAMEROON 0.35 0.69 1.33 1.10 

14 CHAD 0.49 0 0.28 1.22 

15 CONGO 0.53 0 0.59 0.38 

16 EGYPT 2.57 2.59 2.52 2.58 

17 EQUATORIAL 

GUINEA 

1.74 0.35 1.44 1.24 

18 KENYA 0 0 0 0.00 

19 GABON  1.08 0.79 0.68 0.08 

20 IVORY COAST 0 0 0 0.15 

21 LIBYA 1.66 0.27 0 0.00 

22 NIGERIA 12.07 16.36 17.82 21.71 

23 WEST AFRICA 0 0 0 0.00 

24 SUDAN 0.08 0.64 0.85 0.09 

  SUB TOTAL 29.57 30.39 33.05 35.69 

ASIA 25 BRUNEI 1.32 1.06 1.28 1.19 

26 CHINA 0 0 0 0.00 

27 CAMBODIA 0 0 0 0.15 

28 MALAYSIA 2.02 2.19 3.47 2.96 

29 SINGAPORE 0 0 0 0.00 

30 SOUTH KOREA 0 0 0 0.00 

31 JAPAN 0 0.15 0 0.32 

32 PAKISTAN 0 0 0 0.05 

33 INDONESIA 0 0 0 0.09 

  SUB TOTAL 3.34 3.39 4.75 4.75 

SOUTH 

AMERICA 

34 BRAZIL 3.78 3.41 4.14 3.79 

35 COLUMBIA 2.8 6.31 4.16 1.33 

36 EQUADOR 1.28 0.28 1.61 1.46 

37 PANAMA 0 0 0 0.00 

38 ARGENTINA 0 0.15 0.15 0.23 

39 VENEZUELA 21.91 21.58 24.4 21.29 

  SUB TOTAL 29.77 31.73 34.46 28.10 

EURASIA 40 AZERBAIJAN 2.2 1.39 1.09 0.55 

41 KAZAKHSTAN 0 0.54 0.54 0.54 

42 NORWAY 0 0 0 0.00 

43 RUSSIA 0.15 0.13 0.27 0.28 

 SUB TOTAL 2.35 2.06 1.9 1.37 

NORTH 

AMERICA 

44 CANADA 0.05 0.2 0.16 0.04 

45 MEXICO 4.06 4.94 5.06 4.65 

46 GUATEMALA 0 0.04 0 0.00 

  SUB TOTAL 4.11 5.17 5.22 4.69 

EUROPE 47 TURKEY 0 0 0 0.00 

48 UK 0 0 0 0.00 

49 ALBANIA 0.04 0.26 0.08 0.00 

  SUB TOTAL 0.04 0.26 0.08 0.00 

AUSTRALIA 50 AUSTRALIA 0.23 0.37 0.09 0.52 

    TOTAL 184.8 189.24 189.44 184.21 

Source: Oil Companies 

Table:3:Country-wise LPG imports during 2012-13 to 2015-16 (Apr-Feb)(P) 

                                                                                                                                                                            …2/- 


